

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM A. WHITE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE WILLIAM A. WHITE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL IN PART

Rebecca K. Glenberg (VSB No. 44099)
Gabriel Z. Walters
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080
(804) 649-2733 (FAX)
rglenberg@acluva.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT REQUIRES A “SPECIFIC
 INTENT TO THREATEN” STANDARD FOR “TRUE THREATS”. .2

 II. THE “SPECIFIC INTENT TO THREATEN” STANDARD
 ACHIEVES THE OPTIMAL SPEECH-PROTECTIVE BALANCE
 BETWEEN FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES AND THE HARMS
 CAUSED BY TRUE THREATS.....9

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	2,8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	2,10
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alaboud</i> , 347 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Aman</i> , 31 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9,13
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3,5,6,8
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 37 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1994).....	2,3,14
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 387 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Hankins</i> , 195 Fed. Appx. 295, 2006 WL 2787074 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3,5
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3,6
<i>United States v. Romo</i> , 413 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Zavrel</i> , 384 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5,8
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	2,10

Statute

18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	1,14
-------------------------	------

Other Authorities

Paul T. Crane, Note, <i>True Threats and the Issue of Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006).....	10,11,12,13,15
Roger C. Hartley, <i>Cross Burning—Hate Speech as Free Speech: A Comment on Virginia v. Black</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (2004).....	7
Frederick Schauer, <i>Intentions, Conventions, and the First Amendment</i> , 55 Sup. Ct. Rev. 197 (2003).....	7
Jordan Strauss, <i>Context is Everything: Towards a More Flexible Rule for Evaluating True Threats Under the First Amendment</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 231 (2003).....	13
